

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

LEON D. BLACK,

Plaintiff,

Case No: 21 Civ. 8824 (PAE)

- against -

GUZEL GANIEVA, WIGDOR LLP,
JOSH HARRIS, and STEVEN RUBINSTEIN,

Defendants.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT GUZEL
GANIEVA'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN MINTZER, P.C.
Kevin Mintzer
Laura L. Koistinen
1350 Broadway, Suite 2220
New York, New York 10018
T: 646-843-8180
F: 646-478-9768
km@mintzerfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant Guzel Ganieva

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARDS ON A MOTION TO DISMISS 7

 II. BLACK HAS FAILED TO SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD THE REQUIRED
ELEMENTS OF HIS RICO CLAIMS AGAINST GANIEVA 8

 a. Black Does Not Sufficiently Allege a Racketeering Enterprise..... 9

 b. Black Does Not Sufficiently Allege that Ganieva Participated in the Operation
or Management of a Racketeering Enterprise..... 13

 c. Black Has Failed to Sufficiently Allege that Ganieva Engaged in a Pattern of
Racketeering Activity 15

 1. Legal Principles Pertaining to the RICO Pattern Requirement.....15

 2. The Alleged 2015 Extortion is Not Related to the Enterprise or the Later
Alleged Predicate Acts and Thus Cannot be Part of a RICO Pattern of
Racketeering Activity16

 3. Ganieva’s Public Statements, the State Court Action, and Complaints to
the District Attorney are Not Predicate Acts and, In Any Event, They Do
Not Satisfy the RICO Continuity Requirement.....17

 A. The alleged acts do not constitute extortion, wire fraud,
or mail fraud.....17

 B. Black cannot demonstrate continuity20

 d. Black Has Failed to Sufficiently Allege any Cognizable RICO Injury 22

 e. Black Has Not Plausibly Alleged that Ganieva Was in a Racketeering
Conspiracy 23

 III. BLACK’S RICO CLAIMS, WHICH ARE BASED ON GANIEVA’S STATE COURT
LAWSUIT AGAINST HIM, ARE BARRED BY THE NOERR-PENNINGTON DOCTRINE. 24

IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER
BLACK’S STATE LAW CLAIMS..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aerowest GmbH v. Freitag</i> , 15 Civ. 2894, 2016 WL 3636619 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2016)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bath Petroleum Storage, Inc. v. Mkt. Hub Partners, L.P.</i> , 229 F.3d 1135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	9
<i>Cassidy v. Madoff</i> , 18 Civ. 00394, 2018 WL 5792786 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2018)	15
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	13
<i>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 229, 242 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Curtis & Assocs., P.C. v. Law Offices of David M. Bushman, Esq.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>De Falco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Dekom v. Fannie Mae</i> , 846 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R. Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 15
<i>FindTheBest.com, Inc. v. Lumen View Tech. LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18, 19
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 13, 20

<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Flexborrow LLC v. TD Auto Fin. LLC</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>Ginx, Inc. v. Soho Alliance</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<i>Goldfine v. Sichenzia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y.2000)	12
<i>Greenberg v. Blake</i> , 09 Civ. 4347, 2010 WL 2400064 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010)	10
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	15
<i>Helios Int'l S.A.R.L. v. Cantamessa USA, Inc.</i> , 12 Civ. 8205, 2013 WL 3943267 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2013)	23
<i>Kaminetsky Rosner & Snitow, LLP</i> , 20 Civ. 9784, 2021 WL 4692779 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2021)	12
<i>Kim v. Kimm</i> , 884 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018).....	19-20
<i>Knight v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 755 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	25
<i>Knoll v. Schectman</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 50 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Lakonia Mgmt., Ltd. v. Meriwether</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	18
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir.2006).....	9
<i>Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 300, 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Matsushita Electronics Corp. v. Loral Corp.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 345, 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24

<i>Mortg. Resol. Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 15 Civ. 293, 2018 WL 1627257 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018)	11
<i>Panabroker Protecting & Indem. Assoc. v. Vneshprombank</i> , 16 Civ. 2120 (ALC), 2017 WL 7411188(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017)	22
<i>Patrizzi v. Bourne in Time, Inc.</i> , 11 Civ. 2386, 2012 WL 4833344 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2012)	8, 9
<i>Petrosurance, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs</i> 888 F. Supp. 491 2d at 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. National Broadcasting Company</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Reich v. Lopez</i> , 858 F.3d 55, 60-61 (2d Cir. 2017)	16, 20
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170, 179-85 (1993)	13
<i>Ritchie v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 12 Civ. 4992, 2016 WL 1241531(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2016)	18
<i>Ritter v. Klisivitch</i> , 06 Civ. 5511, 2008 WL 2967627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008)	21
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir 1994).....	13
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	23
<i>Sanchez v. ASA Coll., Inc.</i> , 14 Civ. 5006, 2015 WL 3540836 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015).....	18
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393, 409 (2003).....	17
<i>Singh v. NYCTL 2009-A Trust</i> , 683 Fed. Appx. 76 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Sehgal v. Aggarwal</i> , 20 Civ. 4577, 2021 WL 3617479 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2021).....	21

<i>Sky Med. Supply Inc. v. SCS Support Claims Servs., Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 05 Civ. 9384, 2007 WL 2398507 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Daidone</i> , 471 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	9
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir.1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Yanotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Woods v. Mercier</i> , 11 Civ. 6502, 2012 WL 3925852 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2012)	12
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	8, 23
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
